
 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

 
December 16, 2020 

 
Via Electronic Mail 
Honorable Darlene Heep 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
801 Market Street, Suite 4063 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.  
Audubon Water Company 
Docket No. R-2020-3020919 

 I&E Surrebuttal Testimony and Exhibit 
 
Your Honor: 
 

Enclosed please find copies of the following prepared Surrebuttal Testimony and 
Exhibit of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s (I&E) witnesses: 

 
John Zalesky I&E Statement No. 1-SR 
Anthony Spadaccio I&E Statement No. 2-SR 
Esyan A. Sakaya I&E Statement No. 3-SR; I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR 
 
Copies are being served on parties of record per the attached Certificate of Service.  Due 

to the temporary closing of the PUC’s offices, I&E is only providing electronic service. Should 
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 
 Sincerely, 

 
 
 
Allison C. Kaster 

 Deputy Chief Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 

 PA Attorney ID No. 93176 
 (717) 783-7998 

akaster@pa.gov 
 
ACK/jfm 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service only – via e-file) 
 Per Certificate of Service 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 

v. 
 
Audubon Water Company 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 
Docket No.:  R-2020-3020919 

 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Surrebuttal Testimony and 

Exhibit dated December 16, 2020, in the manner and upon the persons listed below. 

 
 
 

Served via Electronic Mail Only 
 

Honorable Darlene Heep 
Pamela McNeal, Legal Assistant 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
801 Market Street, Suite 4063 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
dheep@pa.gov 
pmcneal@pa.gov 
 
 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq.  
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq.  
Bryce R. Beard, Esq.  
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak, LLC 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
brbeard@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for Audubon Water Company

Steven C. Gray, Esq.  
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov 
 
 
Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
choover@paoca.org 
 
 
Don Delamater, Township Manager 
Lower Providence Township 
100 Parklane Drive 
Eagleville, PA 19403 
ddelamater@lowerprovidence.org
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John B. Rice, Esq. 
Grim Biehn & Thatcher 
104 S. Sixth Street 
P.O. Box 215 
Perkasie, PA 18944 
jrice@grimlaw.com 
Counsel for  
Lower Providence Township 
 
 
Steven Burda 
1171 Thrush Lane 
Audubon, PA 19403 
steven.burda@gmail.com 
Complainant 
 
 
Dennis Zajac 
32 Arrowhead Circle 
Collegeville, PA 19426 
djzajac@gmail.com 
Complainant

Aaron L. Rothschild 
Rothschild Financial Consulting 
15 Lake Road 
Ridgefield, CT 06877 
aaron@rothschildfinancial.com 
Consultant for OCA 
 
 
Jerome D. Mierzwa 
Exeter Associates, Inc.  
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300 
Columbia, MD 21044 
jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com 
Consultant for OCA 
 
 
Scott J. Rubin  
333 Oak Lane 
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 
scott.j.rubin@gmail.com 
Witness for OCA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________
Allison C. Kaster 
Deputy Chief Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 93176 


